model, where infrastructure assets were carried at the fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent
accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. The Group believes that cost model provides
more reliable and more meaningful presentation for investors since (1) it enhances comparability for the investors as the
application of cost model is a market practice across utility industry (2) it more closely aligns the accounting with the business
activities around these asset categories.

JSC Georgia Capital
Selected Explanatory Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

12

3.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations and voluntary change in accounting policies (continued)

Retrospective application effect: infrastructure assets

Changes in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating each of the affected consolidated financial
statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Interim consolidated income statement for
the six months 30 June 2019

As previously reported Change in accounting
policy As restated

Other operating expenses  (4,819) 422 (4,397)
EBITDA 112,599 422 113,021
Depreciation and amortisation (54,712) 3,609 (51,103)
Net profit (26,018) 4,031 (21,987)

The following amendments had no impact on the Group’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material

JSC Georgia Capital
Selected Explanatory Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

13

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

 As at

30 June 2020
(unaudited)

31 December
2019

Current accounts with financial institutions 84,627  114,698